WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT

Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET 201705002-2
Originating Department: Sheriff's Office
Divisioanrogram: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) Corrections/In CUStOdy
Contract or Grant Administrator: Wendy Jones
Contractor’s / Agency Name: Quest Diagnostics
Is this a New Contract?  Ifnot, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes® No O
Yes O No ® If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 201705002
Does contract require Council Approval?  Yes® NoQ  If No, include WCC:
Already approved? Council ApprovedDate: __ (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?
Yes O No ® If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:

Is this contract grant funded?
Yes O No ® If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process?
Yes O No(® Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s):

Contract
Cost Center:

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No(D Yes(® Ifno, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:

M Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. [ Goods and services provided due to an emergency

[] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [] Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. ] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[] Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). [] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

$  23,000.00 than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:

This Amendment Amount:

1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other

$ 47,000.00 capital costs approved by council in a capital budgst appropriation ordinance.
Total Amended Amount: 3. Bid or award is for supplies.
$ 70,000.00 4.  Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
= 5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
Summary of Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

This Agreement is for Laboratory Services for offenders at the Whatcom County Jail and Work Center. It is a fee for service agreement and varies from year to year
depending on health needs of offenders. The original contract listed the annual amount at $23,000, however, in the years following we were spending between
$40,000 and $50,000 and budgeted $70,000. We are requesting to keep the budgeted amount at $70,000 due to a letter from Quest stating that prices are increasing

for 2022.
Term of Contract: 1 year | Expiration Date: 12/31/22
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: LR Date:  02/03/22

2. Attorney signoff:  ZH\nJ Vi Ln-ow l Date: 2.9 2 2
3. AS Finance reviewed: M Caldwell Date: 2/8/22

4, 1T reviewed (if IT related): Date:

5. Contractor signed: Date:

6. Submitted to Exec.: Date:

7. Council approved (if necessary): Date:

8. Executive signed: Date:

9. Original to Council: Date:

Last edited 07/06/20




DocuSign Envelope ID: 67BAAED2-BD63-4DA4-B4AB-9A9B97889CA0

Whatcom County Contract No.

201705002-2

Amendment No. 2
Whatcom County Contract No. 201705002
CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND QUEST DIAGNOSTICS CLINICAL LABORATORIES

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcam County (*Jail"} and Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories ("Quest
Diagnostics”), dated April 25, 2017 and designated "Whatcom County Contract No. 201705002". In consideration of the mutual benefits to
be derived, the parties agree to the following:

This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement through December 31, 2022 and changes the Quest Diagnostics Contract Specialist
from Muriel Mapp to: CommercialContracting@QuestDiagnostics.com

This Amendment also includes a new pricelist, attached as Exhibit A. The maximum annual compensation shall not exceed $70,000.00.

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract and any Amendments shall remain in
full force and effect.

This Amendment takes effect: January 1, 2022, regardless of the date of signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County Jail and Quest Diagnostics have executed this Amendment on the date and year below
written.

DATED this day of ,20__

CONTRACTOR:

Quest Diagnostics

DocuSigned by:
. ; 2/10/2022 | 2:57 PM PST
AalA
% gﬂ&eacegcusa.., Date

Patrick Plewman VP & GM - West Region
Printed Name, Title

Quest Diagnostics — Amendment #2
2022




WHATCOM COUNTY:

Recommended for Approval
oz( o&(n

Bill Elfo, Eneriff Date

Approved as to form:

W :
MRProved VIA ol &3 22
Brandon Waldron, Prosecuting Attorney Date

Approved:

Accepted for Whatcom County:

By:
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) 8s
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this day of , 20____, before me personally appeared Satpal Singh Sidhu, to me known to be the
Executive of Whatcom County, who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of 'Washington,

, printed name.

residing at . My commission
expires

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Quest Diagnostics

8401 Fallbrook Ave.

West Hills, CA 91304
CommercialContracting@QuestDiagnostics.com

Quest Diagnostics — Amendment #2
2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: B45F9F37-ECD7-4044-97B3-BOD73ADEAA23
——

(@

Quest

Diagnostics”

f_,drv\bl"’ A’ -

CPI Pricing Sheet

Client Name: WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL

Address:

311 GRAND AVE
BELLINGHAM WA 98225-4048

Sales Rep Name: H2 OPEN-ID H2

Monday, November 22, 2021

Client #: PNW 98225044

DSM Name: NORA SNOWDEN

Price Effective

Service Code Service Name Current Price 12/27/2021
0000223 ALBUMIN $11.14 $11.48
0000234 ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE $11.14 $11.48
0000237 AFP,TUMOR (CHIRON) §47.98 $50.38
0000243 AMYLASE $16.38 $17.20
0000285 BILIRUBIN,DIRECT $11.14 $11.48
0000287 BILIRUBIN, TOTAL $11.14 $11.48
0000294 UREA NITROGEN (BUN) $11.14 $11.48
0000296 BUN/CREAT RATIO $11.46 $11.80
0000303 CALCIUM $11.14 $11.48
0000310 CARBON DIOXIDE §11.14 $11.48
0000319 VLDL CHOLESTEROL §$10.92 $11.25
0000329 CARBAMAZEPINE, TOTAL $41.58 $41.16
0000330 CHLORIDE §11.14 $11.48
0000334 CHOLESTEROL, TOTAL $10.92 $11.25
0000374 CK, TOTAL $8.21 $8.62
0000381 CREATININE (U) $15.95 $16.75
0000394 CULT, THROAT $16.81 $17.65
0000395 CULT, (U) ROUTINE $26.31 $27.36
0000423 AMITRIPTYLINE $49.58 $50.57
0000457 FERRITIN $23.89 $24.85
0000470 FSH $16.21 $17.02
0000483 GLUCOSE, SERUM $11.14 $11.48
0000484 GLUCOSE, PLASMA $6.03 $6.33
0000496 HEMOGLOBIN A1C $15.52 $16.30
0000498 HEP B SURF AG W/CONF $15.60 $16.38
0000509 HEMATOCRIT $2.91 $3.00
0000610 HEMOGLOBIN (B) $2.91 $3.00
0000571 IRON, TOTAL $4.86 $5.10
0000606 LIPASE $11.86 §12.45
0000608 HDL-CHOLESTEROL $11.03 $11.58
0000613 LITHIUM $14.96 $15.71
0000615 LH $16.21 $17.02
0000713 PHENYTOIN $22.27 $22.94
0000718 PHOSPHATE (AS PHOS) $11.14 $11.48
0000723 PLATELET COUNT $3.77 $3.88
0000733 POTASSIUM $11.14 $11.48
0000748 PROLACTIN $47.63 $50.01
0000754 PROTEIN, TOTAL $11.14 $11.48
0000783 RED BLOOD CELL COUNT $2.57 $2.65
0000809 SED RATE BY MOD WEST $11.66 $12.24
0000822 AST $11.14 $11.48
0000823 ALT $11.14 $11.48
0000836 S0DIUM $11.14 $11.48
0000866 T-4, FREE $17.22 §18.08
0000891 TRANSFERRIN $31.53 $31.85
0000896 TRIGLYCERIDES $10.92 $11.25
0000899 TSH $28.45 $29.87
0000916 VALPROIC ACID $22.69 523.82
0000937 WBC $2.23 $2.29

Quest Diagnostics Proprietary and Confidential Information. For use by named client only.




DocuSign Envelope |1D: B45F9F37-ECD7-4044-97B3-BOD73ADEAA23
N\

| @) Quest

Diagnostics”

CPI Pricing Sheet
Client Name: WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL Monday, November 22, 2021
Client #: PNwW 98225044

Address: 311 GRAND AVE
BELLINGHAM WA 98225-4048

Sales Rep Name: H2 OPEN-ID H2 DSM Name: NORA SNOWDEN

: Price Effective
Service Code Service Name Current Price 12/27/2021

0001430 GLUC GEST & FAST-135 $12.06 $12.66
0001759 CBC(H/H,RBC,WBC,PLT) $12.68 $13.06
0003020 UA,COMP W/RFL CULT $15.91 $16.39
0003021 CULT,(U), SPECIAL $26.31 $27.36
0004312 GLUC,FAST & POST 1HR $12.06 $12.66
0004446 CULTURE AEROB/ANAER $27.84 $29.23
0004456 DIFFERENTIAL CT (B) $18.48 $18.99
0004477 CULT, EAR, EXT. $38.05 $39.95

© 0004555 MICROALBUMIN 24HR (U) $21.83 $22.48
0004570 FSH 5 SPEC $81.05 $85.10
0004571 LH - 5 SPEC $81.05 $85.10
0004637 GLUCOSE, PP/2 HOUR $6.03 $6.33
0004688 PROLACTIN, 2 SPEC $95.26 $100.02
0004690 PROLACTIN, 3 SPEC $142.89 $150.03
0004692 PROLACTIN, 4 SPEC $190.52 $200.04
0004698 CA 19-9 (CENTOCOR) $64.15 $67.36
0004699 PROLACTIN, 5 SPEC $238.15 $250.05
0004848 HEP B CORE IGM AB $26.87 $27.16
0005463 UA, COMPLETE $15.91 $16.39
0005489 RFL-MICR (INGC) $8.59 $8.85
0005722 GLUCOSE PP (75 GRAM) $6.03 $6.33
0006399 CBC (DIFF/PLT) $17.14 $17.65
0006448 UA, MACROSCOPIC $7.32 $7.54
0006517 *MALB, RAND UR W/CR $37.78 $39.23
0006664 TSH, 5 SPEC $142.25 $149.35
0006665 TSH, 4 SPEC $113.80 $119.48
0006666 TSH, 3 SPEC $85.35 $89.61
0006667 TSH, 2 SPEC $56.90 $59.74
0006745 GTT, GESTATIONAL, 4 $24.12 $25.32
0006881 GLUC,FAST & POST 2HR $12.06 $12.66
0007008 HEMOGRAM $8.91 $0.18
0007064 WBC & DIFF $7.20 $7.41
0007137 FSH & LH (S) $32.42 $34.04
0007210 HEMOGRAM & DIFF $13.54 $13.04
0007286 BILIRUBIN,FRAC. $11.46 $11.80
0007573 IRON, TOTAL, & IBC $9.43 $9.89
0007577 PROTEIN, TOT AND ALB $11.46 $11.80
0007600 *LIPID PANEL, STANDARD $32.87 $34.08
0007909 URINALYSIS, REFLEX $7.32 $7.54
0007998 HGB & HCT $5.83 $6.00
0008181 HEMOGLOBIN A1C W/MPG $15.52 $16.30
0008280 MICROALBUMIN, TIMED (U) $21.83 $22.48
0008293 DIRECT LDL $26.67 $26.40
0008360 LYMPH SUBSET PNL 5 $70.68 $69.27
0008396 HCG, TOTAL, QN $34.09 $35.79
0008459 CREATININE RAND (U} $15.95 $16.75
0008472 HEP C AB W/REFL HCV $31.44 $33.01
0008475 HEP B SURFACE AB QN $21.46 $22.53
0008476 GLUCOSE, PP/1 HR $6.03 $6.33
0008477 GLUC, GEST SCRN -135 $6.03 $6.33

Quest Diagnostics Proprietary and Confidential Information. For use by named client only.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B45F9F37-ECD7-4044-9783-§9573ADEM23

,.@)

QueSt

Diagnostics”

CPI Pricing Sheet

Client Name: WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL

Address:

311 GRAND AVE

BELLINGHAM WA 98225.4048

Sales Rep Name: H2 OPEN-ID H2

Monday, November 22, 2021

Client #: PNwW 98225044

DSM Name: NORA SNOWDEN

Price Effective

Service Code Service Name Current Price 12/27/2021
0008563 UA, MICROSCOPIC $8.59 $8.85
0008847 PRO TIME WITH INR $12.95 $13.60
0010051 *HCV RNA,QT PCR,W/RFL QL $139.82 $143.67
0010165 BASIC METAB PNL $15.28 $15.74
0010231 COMP METAB PNL $19.09 $19.66
0010256 HEPATIC FUNC PNL $14.64 $15.08
0010314 _ RENAL FUNC PNL $16.55 $17.05
0010559 GTT,4 SPECIMEN $24.12 $25.32
0010560 GTT.5 SPECIMEN $30.15 $31.65
0010562 GTT.6 SPECIMEN $36.18 $37.98
0010563 GTT,7 SPECIMEN $42.21 $44.31
0011014 POTASSIUM,PLASMA $11.14 $11.48
0011348 HCV QN W/RFX LIPA(R) $138.47 $145.39
0011361 CT RNA, TMA,URCGEN $50.98 $52.00
0011362 GC RNA, TMA,UROGEN $50.98 $52.00
0011363 CT/GC RNA,TMA,UROGEN $101.96 $104.00
0014541 SP THR CULT $31.53 $33.11
0014577 BV AND VAG SCR, DNA $76.97 $80.82
0014964 ELECTROLYTE PNL, PLASMA $12.73 $13.11
0015031 C. TRACHOMATIS, TMA ALTER $50.98 $52.00
0015033 N.GONORRHOEAE TMA $50.98 $52.00
0016186 HIV 1 RNA QN PCR,CSF $193.06 $196.92
0016302 CAMPY AG, EIA $57.01 $55.87
0016320 HEMOGLOBIN A1C W/RFL $15.52 $16.30
0016504 N. GONORRHOEAE RNA, TMA, $50.98 $52.00
0016505 C. TRACHOMATIS RNA, TMA, $50.98 $52.00
0016506 CHLAMYDIA/N. GON RNA, TMA $101.06 $104.00
0016589 GEST GTT W/O FASTING $18.09 $18.99
0016715 HEMOGLOBIN A1C W/RFL $15.52 $16.30
0016802 HEMOGLOBIN A1C W/EAG $15.52 $16.30
0017306 VIT D,25-OH, TOTAL,IA $66.15 $69.46
0017674 MALB, RAND UR W/O CR $21.83 $22.48
0018003 POST TXPLNT HIV1,P $193.06 $198.37
0018103 PTXPLNT,HCV,RT PCR,S $138.47 $142.28
0018104 PTXPLNT,HCV,RT PCR,P $138.47 $142.28
0018927 GTT,GEST.3 IADPSG $18.09 $18.99
0019833 GLUC, GEST SCRN 140 $6.03 $6.33
0019834 GLUC GEST & FAST-140 $12.06 $12.66
0020541 CULTURE, YEAST $32.62 $34.25
0022060 LAMOTRIGINE $48.93 $50.89
0023475 GTT, 3 SPECIMENS $18.09 $18.99
0026524 CBC(DIFF/PLT)W/PATH $42.40 $43.67
0029891 SED RATE MANUAL WEST $11.66 $12.24
0030950 FSH 2 SPEC $32.42 $34.04
0030951 FSH 3 SPEC $48.63 $51.06
0030952 FSH 4 SPEC $64.84 $68.08
0030953 LH 2 SPEC $32.42 $34.04
0030954 LH 3 SPEC $48.63 $51.06
0030955 LH 4 SPEC $64.84 $68.08
0031910 CREATININE, FP $15.95 $16.75

Quest Diagnostics Proprietary and Confidential Information, For use by named client only.




DocuSign Envelope 1D: B45F9F3?-ECD?—4044-9783-'BQ_I??3ADEAA23

. (' ) Quest
- Diagnostics
CPI Pricing Sheet

Client Name: WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL Wanday, November 22, 2021
Address: 311 GRAND AVE Client #: PNW 98226044

BELLINGHAM WA 98225-4048

Sales Rep Name: H2 OPEN-ID H2 ‘ DSM Name: NORA SNOWDEN

Price Effective

Service Code Service Name Current Price 12/27/2021
0034388 BASIC METAB PNL W/O CA $14.64 $15.08
0034389 CMP W/O CO2,ALT $17.82 $18.36
0034391 HEPATIC FUNC PNL W/O TP $14.00 $14.42
0034392 ELECTROLYTE PANEL $12.73 $43.11
0034429 T.3, FREE $35.14 $36.90
0034430 FSH 6 SPEC $97.26 $102.12
0034431 FSH 7 SPEC $113.47 $119.14
0034432 FSH 8 SPEC $129.68 $136.16
0034433 FSH 9 SPEC $145.89 $153.18
0034434 LH 6 SPEC $97.26 $102.12
0034435 LH 7 SPEC $113.47 $119.14
0034436 LH 8 SPEC $129.68 $136.16
0034437 LH 9 SPEC $145.89 $153.18
0034471 HIV-1 QUANT W/REFLEX $193.06 $196.92
0034701 CHEM TEST 01 $11.14 $11.48
0034702 CHEM TEST 02 $11.46 $11.80
0034703 CHEM TEST 03 $12.09 $12.46
0034704 CHEM TEST 04 $12.73 $13.11
0034705 CHEM TEST 05 $13.37 $13.77
0034706 CHEM TEST 06 $14.00 $14.42
0034707 CHEM TEST 07 $14.64 $15.08
0034708 CHEM TEST 08 $15.28 515,74
0034709 CHEM TEST 09 $15.91 516.39
0034710 CHEM TEST 10 $16.55 $17.05
0034711 CHEM TEST 11 $17.19 $17.70
0034712 CHEM TEST 12 $17.82 $18.36
0034713 CHEM TEST 13 $18.46 $19.01
Q034714 CHEM TEST 14 $19.09 $19.66
0034715 CHEM TEST 15 $19.73 $20.32
0034838 H.PYLORI AG STOOL $117.67 $122.38
0035181 GTT, 2 SPEC $12.06 $12.66
0035202 PTH,INTACT W/O CAL, $65.08 $68.33
0035316 CHEM TEST 16 $20.37 $20.98
0035555 CMP W/O ALT $18.46 $19.01
0035645 HCV RNA BY PCR,QT $138.47 $745.39
0036127 TSH W/REFL FT4 $28.45 $29.87
0036341 CHLAMYDIA/GC RNA, T $101.96 $-04.00
0037107 CULTURE,AEROB/ANAER $26.52 $26.79
0038529 HGB INDICES $8.40 $8.65
0039760 HEP B SURFACE AB QN $21.46 $22.05
0040085 HIV-1 RNA,QN,RT PCR $193.06 $796.92
0070048 C.TRACH RNA, TMA, THROAT $50.98 $52.00
0070049 N.GON RNA, TMA THROAT $50.98 $52.00
0070051 CHLAM/GC,RNA, TMA, THROAT $101.96 $104.00
0090349 SYPHILIS AB CASCADE $38.05 $39.95
0090839 COMP METAB PNL, PLASMA $19.09 $19.66
0090840 COMP METAB W/ADJ CAL PLS $19.09 $19.66
0090841 BASIC METAB PNL, PLASMA $15.28 $15.74
0090842 HEPATIC FUNC PNL, PLASMA $14.64 $15.08
0090843 PROTEIN, TOT & ALB PLASMA $11.46 $11.80

Quest Diagnostics Proprietary and Confidential Information. For use by named client only.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B45F9F37-ECD7-4044-9783-§9_I?73ADEAA23

(@

Quest

Diagnostics”

CPI Pricing Sheet

Client Name: WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL

Address:

311 GRAND AVE
BELLINGHAM WA 98225-4048

Sales Rep Name: H2 OPEN-ID H2

Monday, November 22, 2021

Client #: PNW 98225044

DSM Name: NORA SNOWDEN

Price Effective

Service Code Service Name Current Price 12/27/2021
0090844 PROTEIN, TOTAL PLASMA $11.14 $11.48
0090896 TSH, PREGNANCY $28.45 $29.87
0091034 MICROALBUMIN RAND UR $21.83 $22.48
0091035 MICROALBUMIN, 24 HR UR $21.83 $22.48
0091431 HIV1/2 AG/AB,4 W/RFL $32.62 $34.25
0091632 CT/NG RNA, TMA $101.96 $104.00
0091684 UR CULT W/GBS SUSCEP $26.06 $26.58
0091691 HIV1 RNA PCR W/RFL $193.06 $196.92
0091717 CHOLESTEROL, TOTAL $10.92 $11.25
0091718 TRIGLYCERIDES $10.92 $11.25
0091719 HDL CHOLESTEROL $11.03 $11.58
0091723 CARDIO IQ(TM) DIRECT LDL $26.67 $26.40
0091732 CARDIO IQ(TM) HGB A1C $15.52 $16.30
0091773 CT/NG RNA TMA W/REFL $101.96 $104.00
0093105 *CT/NG RNA TMA (VCM) $101.96 $99.92
0093873 HCV RNA,PCR W/REFLS $138.47 $145.39
0094016 HIV 1 RNA QN W/RFL $193.06 $196.92
0094345 HCV WITH REFLEXES $31.44 $33.01

Quest Diagnostics Proprietary and Confidential Information. For use by named client only.

i‘i,ﬁ“%



